

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 19-35116

---

EMILY NANOUK,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant - Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Alaska, No. 3:15-cv-00221-RRB  
District Judge Ralph R. Beistline

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT EMILY NANOUK'S  
REPLY BRIEF**

---

Samuel J. Fortier  
Naomi Palosaari  
Fortier & Mikko, P.C.  
1600 A Street, Suite 101  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
(907) 277-4222 (phone)  
Email: sfortier@fortiermikko.com  
naomip@fortiermikko.com  
*Attorneys for Appellant Emily Nanouk*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. The Government Has Not Borne Its Burden. ....	1
A. The Court Misallocated the Burden to Prove That Exceptions to the FTCA Barred Mrs. Nanouk’s Claim. ....	1
B. The Government Mischaracterized the Complaint. ....	2
C. The District Court Erred in Finding That Evidence of Trespass and Pollution on Mrs. Nanouk’s Allotment Were Additional Claims Swept Within the Scope of Discretionary Activity. ....	3
II. The Discretionary Function Exception Does Not Apply. ....	5
A. There Was No Discretion Because the Air Force Failed to Comply with Mandatory and Specific Directives.....	5
1. Property Management Regulations Applied and Were Violated. ....	5
2. PCB Regulations Applied and Were Violated. ....	6
3. The Air Force Failed to Follow Mandatory Environmental Pollution Regulations. ....	7
4. The Air Force Failed to Follow Mandatory Quality Control and Waste Management Regulations.....	10
B. There Is No Blanket Immunity for Military Waste Disposal During the Cold War. ....	12
C. The Government’s Actions Were Not Grounded in Policy.....	15
1. No Policy or Regulation Granted Discretion to Contaminate. ....	16

2.	The Air Force’s Abandonment Was Not Discretionary.....	17
3.	The Retroactively Manufactured Policy Reason of Military Exigency Is Not Grounded in Policy Nor Is It Grounded in The Record.....	20
a.	The Government Was Not Compelled to Hire Contractors and Sacrifice Environmental Safety Because Alaska Was Too Big and Cold. ....	20
b.	The Government Contracts Incorporated Specific and Mandatory Requirements and Regulations That Eliminated Discretion. ....	22
D.	Actions Taken As Part of Environmental Remediation Were Not Discretionary.....	24
III.	The Contractor Exception Does Not Apply. ....	28
A.	Once Contractors Left The Site in 1978, the Government Had Sole Responsibility to Secure and Care for the Property.....	28
B.	Before 1978, the Government Retained Responsibilities and Oversight.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ARA Leisure Servs. v. United States</i> , 831 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>Aragon v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	12-13
<i>Bear Med. v. U.S. ex rel. Sec'y of Dep't of Interior</i> , 241 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	1
<i>Bolt v. United States</i> , 509 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2007). .....	10
<i>Botell v. United States</i> , No. 2:11-CV-01545-TLN, 2013 WL 3941004 (E.D. Cal. July 30, 2013).....	8
<i>Camozzi v. Roland/Miller &amp; Hope Consulting Group</i> , 866 F.2d 287 (9th Cir.1989).....	23
<i>Chadd v. United States</i> , 794 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>City of Lincoln v. United States</i> 283 F.Supp.3d 891 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....	14
<i>Faber v. United States</i> , 56 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , No. CV 04-0498 RB/LCS, 2005 WL 8163849 (D.N.M. June 30, 2005), <i>aff'd sub nom. Garcia v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 533 F.3d 1170 .....	12
<i>GATX/Airlog Co. v. United States</i> , 286 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	2
<i>In re Camp Lejeune North Carolina Water Contamination Litig.</i> , 263 F. Supp.3d 1318 (N.D. Ga. 2016) .....	12-13, 14

*In re Glacier Bay*, 71 F.3d 1447 (9th Cir. 1995) .....1,2

*Kennewick Irr. Dist. v. United States*,  
880 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1989) .....3, 23, 27

*Loughlin v. United States*, 286 F.Supp.2d 1  
(D.D.C. 2003) *aff'd*, 393 F.3d 155  
(D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 13-14, 19

*Myers v. United States*, 652 F.3d 1021  
(9th Cir. 2011) ..... 10-12, 26

*Navarette v. United States*, 500 F.3d 914  
(9th Cir. 2007). .....9

*OSI v. United States*, 285 F.3d 947  
(11th Cir. 2002) ..... 13

*O'Toole v. United States*, 295 F.3d 1029  
(9th Cir. 2002) .....19

*Pieper v. United States*, 713 F.App'x 137  
(4th Cir. 2017) ..... 14

*Prescott v. United States*, 973 F.2d 696  
(9th Cir. 1992) .....1, 2, 4

*Routh v. United States*, 941 F.2d 853  
(9th Cir. 1991) .....23

*Shea Homes v. United States*, 397 F.Supp.2d 1194  
(N.D. Cal 2005) .....15

*Sutton v. Earles*, 26 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 1994) .....23

*Terbush v. United States*, 516 F.3d 1125  
(9th Cir. 2008) ..... 13, 16-17

*United States v. Gaubert*, 499 U.S. 315 (1991) .....4

*United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio  
Grandense (Varig Airlines)*, 467 U.S. 797  
(1984) .....15

*Waverley View Inv'rs, LLC v. United States*,  
79 F.Supp.3d 563 (D. Md. 2015).....14, 19

*Welsh v. U.S. Army*, 2009 WL 250275  
(N.D. Cal. 2009), *aff'd* 389 F.App'x 660  
(9th Cir. 2010) .....27

*Young v. United States*, 769 F.3d 1047  
(9th Cir. 2014) .....1, 15, 24.

**Federal Statutes**

Toxic Substances Control Act, Pub. L. 94-469,  
Oct. 11, 1976, 90 Stat 2003 ..... 6-7

Alaska Communication Disposal Act of 1967,  
Pub. L. 90-135, Nov. 14, 1967, 81 Stat. 441 .....21

**Federal Regulations**

AFR 19-1..... 7-9

AFR 161-18..... 8-9

AFR 161-22..... 8-9

MIL-Q-985817.....11
